
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
NEW YORK COUNTY
----------.- ...__------------------------------------------x

J. ARMAND MUSEY,

Plaintiff, Index No. 157316/2014 (Part 7)
-against-

FIRST

AMENDED
COMPLAINT

425 EAST 86 APARTMENTS CORP.,

Defendant.

------------------------------------------------------------------x

Plaintiff J. Armand Musey, by way of this First Amended Complaint against Defendant

425 East 86 Apartments Corp.,
("Defendant"

or "Co-op"), states as follows:

PROCEDURAL HISTORY

1. This action, initiated on July 25, 2014, arises from disagreements between the

Parties over the use and allocation of costs relating to the
"Terrace"

surrounding Plaintiff's

apartment at 425 East 86th
Street

("PH-A"
or the "Apartment") in Manhattan.

2.
"Defendant"

hereinafter shall refer to the statements and actions of Co-op board

members, including Frank Chaney, David Munves, Cory Viera, or the board collectively.

3. The Court has disposed of several of the initial claims and counterclaims following

motions by the Parties.

4. On June 21, 2019, the Honorable Gerald Lebovits granted leave to amend this

complaint "to add a breach of contract claim based on the defendant's failure to provide the

plaintiff with a terrace that is capable of being covered and converted into a usable
area...."

(NYSCEF Doc. # 254).
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5. Plaintiff subsequently petitioned for leave to reargue that order as to two other

proposed causes of action and the court denied leave to do so on March 30, 2020.

6. The Parties attempted and failed to negotiate a settlement, including participation

in mediation before the court on December 12, 2019.

7. On February 20, 2020, the Parties reached an impasse in settlement discussion.

8. On June 1, 2020, First Republic Bank rejected Plaintiff's request for a mortgage

loan to renovate the terrace citing "too many question marks for us to do a loan at this
time"

despite

his credit score of 779 and adequate income.

9. On October 9, 2020, Plaintiff received an appraisal of PH-A from a licensed real

estate appraiser that concluded: "The apartment would be impossible to sell to a buyer with a

reasonable knowledge of the facts and circumstances related to
PH-A...."

10. In June 2020, Defendant began a renovation project of the Terrace area that will

allow Plaintiff to install pavers and make other improvements necessary to use the Terrace.

11. As of the date of this filing Defendant's project is unfinished and Plaintiff remains

unable to convert the Terrace into a usable area.

UNRESOLVED ISSUES IN DISPUTE

12. Responsibility for replacing the doors to the Terrace remains an open issue.

13. The other remaining issue is whether Defendant is in breach of contract for failing

to provide Plaintiff with a Terrace capable of being covered and converted into a usable area.

14. Defendant is responsible for providing Plaintiff with a sound structural surface, or

roof membrane, for the Terrace adjacent to PH-A.

15. Defendant acknowledged its "responsibility for the costs of the repairs and

maintenance of ... the underlying structure of the
terraces"

on September 26, 2018.
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16. Between 2011 and 2013, Defendant undertook extensive repairs of the roof

membrane and also the reconstruction of the parapet wall.

17. Those repairs rendered the Terrace incapable of being used as the prior shareholder

had used it.

18. The repairs also prevented Plaintiff from covering and converting the Terrace into

a usable area at his own cost.

19. Defendant tried to shift responsibility for the roof membrane to Plaintiff.

20, On July 23, 2013, Defendant alleges that it revised its "House
Rules"

to include the

Standards for Roof Terraces ("Standards") that made "all shareholders owning an apartment with

an adjoining roof terrace"
responsible for the cost of "a secondary membrane over the existing

roof membrane, or installation of a separator
pad."

21. From August 2013 to the present, Plaintiff regularly reported standing water on the

roof membrane and was aware of leaks in the apartments on the floor below.

22. On August 7, 2019, Defendant informed Plaintiff of its intention to repair the

building facade and resurface the entire Terrace surface in the spring of 2020.

23. Upon information and belief, the project is intended, in part, to cure defects from

the construction project that was underway when Plaintiff purchased his shares in 2013.

24. Defendant's construction contractor presently continues to work on the Terrace.

25. Plaintiff herein amends his complaint to allege that Defendant's failure to provide

a sound structural surface for the Terrace is a breach of the proprietary lease dated February 27,

2013 ("Proprietary
Lease"

or "Lease"), specifically Sections 2, 3, and 7 as well as the Lease's

implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing with respect to the Terrace and its renovation.
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THE PARTIES

26. Defendant is a corporation organized and existing under the laws of New York,

with its principal place of business located in the County of New York. Defendant owns the real

property located at 425 East 86th Street.

27. Jurisdiction is proper under CPLR § 301 and/or § 303 because Defendant's only

place of business is in New York County, and because the causes of action alleged herein arise

from business transacted by Defendant within New York state.

28. Venue is proper under CPLR § 507(a) and/or § 509 because Defendant's only place

of business is in New York County and because the causes of action alleged against Defendant

arise out of business transacted by Defendant in New York County.

29. Plaintiff is a resident of New York, County of New York and the owner of shares

of stock issued by Defendant Co-op which permit him use and occupancy of PH-A.

FACTS COMMON TO ALL CAUSES OF ACTION

30. On February 27, 2013, Plaintiff closed on the purchase of the shares of the Co-op

referable to PH-A from the estate of the previous owner.

31. PH-A has an adjoining Terrace level with the living space floor of the Apartment.

32. The Terrace is not a limited common element of the building.

33. The prior owner used the Terrace as an outdoor entertainment area.

34. As of the closing date the Terrace had been under construction since 201 l.

35. On July 27, 2013, construction ended on the Terrace and surrounding parapet.

36. Defendant's repairs included the reconstruction of the parapet, but its height did not

allow for Plaintiff to cover the surface in compliance with relevant the building code.
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37. Defendant's repairs also included the installation of a new roof membrane that did

not include a warranty for it.

38. Defendant was aware that the roof membrane had no warranty.

39. Yet, on July 23, 2013, Defendant alleges it adopted the Standards into the House

Rules, which rules contained numerous references and obligations to a fictitious warranty.

40. Upon information and belief, Plaintiff did not have a Board meeting in the summer

of 2013 and no Board meeting minutes exist showing the passage of the alleged rules.

41. Paragraph 4 of the Standards states:

The roof membrane shall be protected at all times .... The Board of Directors may

enlist the services of a professional engineer to determine the protection... required

.... Such protection may include ... a secondary membrane over the existing roof

membrane, or installation of a separator pad. The Shareholder may also be

required to obtain a warranty ... which warranty shall include, in addition to the

new membrane or pad, any new installation/construction to be placed on the new

membrane or pad. (emphasis added.)

42. Paragraph 7 states in whole: "Any proposed deck covering shall be subject to the

review and approval of the entity responsible for the existing roof membrane
warranty."

43. Plaintiff requested from Defendant and its agents the technical specifications of the

roof membrane repeatedly between 2013 and 2018 so as to design an appropriate covering.

44. On December 3, 2018, Plaintiff was first informed that no warranty existed.

45. Since December 2018, Plaintiff has submitted eleven different proposals to convert

the Terrace to a usable area.

46. On May 26, 2021, Defendant presented Plaintiff with its "PRELIMINARY Roof

membrane replacement plan set, [and} roof membrane
specifications."

(emphasis in original.)

47. Defendant's plan specifically requires Plaintiff to install specialized pavers, for

which Plaintiff's has received a cost estimate of over $100,000.
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48. Defendant still has not provided to Plaintifftechnical information about the existing

membrane and other site conditions necessary to convert the area into a usable space.

Negligence in the Repairs and Maintenance of the Terrace

49. Deferidant's repairs were completed on or about July 27, 2013, leaving an

unprotected roof membrane outside PH-A.

50. On July 30, 2013, property managers for Defendant presented the new Standards

to Plaintiff, explaining that he could not use the terrace until it was resurfaced at his expense.

5 L Upon information and belief, Plaintiff did not have a Board meeting in the summer

of 2013 and no Board meeting minutes exist showing the passage of the alleged rules.

$2. In August, Plaintiff observed and reported problems with the repair work, including

standing water, shortly after the construction crew departed.

53. Upon information and belief, the building's property manager contemporaneously

informed Defendant that the Terrace's roof membrane after the repairs could not support even the

occasional foot traffic of maintenance personnel.

54. On February 10, 2014, Defendant, responding to Plaintiff's inquiry about his

obligation to keep the Terrace free of snow and ice, warned: "You do not need - and should not

attempt - to shovel snow on the unprotected roof
membrane,"

55. Under Lease Section 7, "[t]he Lessee shall keep the terrace ... clean and free from

snow, ice, ... and shall maintain all screens and drain boxes in good
condition."

56. On February 27, 2014, Plaintiff asked Defendant why it had installed a protective

roof capping on the roof above PH-A but not on the area outside PH-A.

6

INDEX NO. 157316/2014

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 297 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 07/27/2021

6 of 19

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 07/27/2021 04:34 PM INDEX NO. 157316/2014

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 297 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 10/22/2021

6 of 19



57. Defendant replied: "decisions as to specific materials and methodologies were

made by the roofing contractor in consultation with the former building engineer.... Regardless of

the reason, it is the existing condition that we all must deal with going
forward."

58. Defendant's reply continued: "As to the
'core'

of your issue, I assume from the

context that it has to do with the cost of protecting the roof membrane. As [we] indicated to you...,

there is no way to know what the cost will be unless and until you submit a proposal sufficiently

detailed so as to allow a
determination."

59. Plaintiff subsequently presented Defendant with due demand that Defendant cover

the roof membrane with a protective layer that would allow him to install a usable surface.

60. In January 20I5, Plaintiff reported significant damage to the interior of PH-A

caused by water infiltrations.

61. In September 2015, Plaintiff contracted architect James Cicalo to design a covering

for the roof membrane based on the technical specifications of the existing roof membrane and the

fictitious warranty.

6.2. On September 6, 2016, Cicalo wrote Plaintiff to say that he could not "provide more

definitive feedback on a particular covering
approach"

until he had reviewed the technical

specifications of the existing Terrace surface.

63. Cicalo noted DOB code violations related to PH-B's terrace that he believed

constituted a fire hazard for Plaintiff who would have to cross it to reach the fire exit.

64. Plaintiff hired architect Tai-Ming Moi who visually inspected the roof of PH-A and

PH-B and their terraces in January, February and March 2018 and reported:

a. "Both sections of the roof ... appear to be quite old and are covered

in gravel and dirt. Grass is growing in it at the east and standing water observed in

the gravel around the roof drain at the west (near the PH-A roof access
ladder)."
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b. "The northern section of the roof... appears to have received recent
applications of aluminum paint and, overall, appears to be relatively sound.

However, we observed pools of water and staining indicating that the roofing
should be closely monitored and may need replacement in the near

future."

c. "[P]ieces of decommissioned stainless-steel chimney laying on the
roof that should be removed to avoid blowing off the

roof."

d. "Based on the Asbestos Inspection performed by Timothy Donohoe
on 8/16/2012, there is asbestos present in the roofing

materials...."

e. "42"
tall railing appears to be the typical height for the rest of the

parapets at the penthouse level (parapets adjacent to PHB). As
42"

is the minimum
legal parapet height, installation of additional roof coverings, such as pavers, is not
possible without first increasing the parapet height."

f. "[W}e observed some water pooling the northeast and northwest
sides of PH-A. As this area is not near a drain and does not slope toward a drain,
there may have previously been a drain in this area before the terrace roofing was
replaced. This area should be monitored to avoid and [sic] water leaking to the
floors

below."

65. Upon information and belief, Defendant's repairs covered over a drain, causing

significant pooling of water.

66. After discovering that there was no warranty, Plaintiff hired a more specialized

architect to examine the roof membrane and masonry that was repaired between 2011 and 2013.

67. Architect Teeter's report (May 31, 2019) noted these problems:

a. Organic matter and water ponding on the roof membrane;

b. Blistering and unprotected sections of the membrane;
c. Unsuitable grates;

d. Improper caulk patches to the previous repairs;
e. Insulation missing under the membrane;
f. Drain covered over in an area of heavy ponding; and

g. Impaired drainage.

68. Teeter also reported deteriorated brick masonry and joints; openings in vertical

expansion joints created by the 2011 repairs; and railings and parapets below the minimum height

of 42 inches required under Local Law 40 of 1960 after the installation of a finished surface.
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69. He noted that the existing membrane was inappropriate for a usable roof terrace.

70. He also noted that the "[r]oofing work performed without manufacturer review and

without obtaining warranty forgoes all of these safeguards and takes on unnecessary
risks."

71. On May 8, 2019, the NYC Department of Buildings cited Defendant for violations

of the Building Code for cracks and damaged mortar joints around PH-A and PH-B.

72. Defendant has ignored best practices and been otherwise negligent in its

management and maintenance of the building.

Obligation to Replace the Exterior Doors to the Terrace

73. At the time of Plaintiff's purchase of his shares, there were three exterior doors in

the Apartment leading to the Terrace that were in a poor repair.

74. Lease Section 2 makes Defendant responsible for the repair and replacement of

everything in the building, with the exception of items delegated to shareholders in Section 18 of

the Lease, which states in pertinent part: "18.a The Lessee shall keep the interior of the apartment

(including interior walls, floors and ceilings, but excluding windows, ... entrance and terrace

doors) in good
repair...."

75. The minutes of a meeting of the Co-op board held in April 2014 indicate that

replacement of the doors was acknowledged as necessary.

Exclusive Use of the Terrace

76. On July 30, 2013, property managers for Defendant explained to Plaintiff that

despite the language in the house rules guaranteeing "exclusive
use"

and "quite
enjoyment,"

the

Terrace was only designed for the building's utility purposes and not for their social use.

77. The Proprietary Lease grants Plaintiff the right to occupy the Apartment and sets

forth the rules and regulations governing his rights as a shareholder occupying the Apartment.
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78. The Lease allocates the Apartment exclusively to Plaintiff as lessee.

79. The preamble of the Proprietary Lease defines "the apartment"
to mean the rooms

partitioned within it, "together with their appurtenances and fixtures and any closets, terraces,

balconies, roof, or portion thereof outside of said partitioned rooms, which are allocated

exclusively to the occupant-of the apartment."

80. Section 7 of the Lease states: "[i]f the apartment includes a terrace, balcony, or a

portion of the roof adjoining a penthouse, the Lessee shall have and enjoy exclusive use of the

terrace or balcony or that portion of the roof appurtenant to the penthouse
...."

81. Section 10 of the Lease grants Plaintiff quiet enjoyment of the Apartment without

any "let, suit, trouble or hindrance from the
Lessor."

82. Defendant's board minutes from September 7, 1999 state: "The Board concluded

that there is no legal basis for any claim to any part of the roof area. Penthouse owners have

exclusive right to use those
areas."

83. Nonetheless, Defendant has disputed Plaintiff's claim to exclusive rights to the

Terrace before and during this litigation.

84. On February 26, 2014, Defendant claimed: "We find no provision of the Lease that

includes the roof terrace as part of your
apartment...."

85. Defendant submitted two affidavits to the Court from employees of its property

manager in support of its claim denying Plaintiff's exclusive use.

86. Kaswaree Narine averred: "I have not located any documents demonstrating that

any portion of the building's roof area is allocated specifically to
PH-A."

87. Karel De Boer averred: "The roof space immediately outside the Apartment was ...

a
'service'

rather than an
'entertainment' roof."
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88. De Boer further stated: "[W]hile [the prior shareholder] did have doors leading out

from the Apartment to this roof area, Ms. Kaufman did not use the roof space for entertaining or

for any purpose than opening the doors to let some fresh air in to the
Apartment."

89. Upon information and belief, De Boer was aware of Ms. Kaufman's open and

notorious use of the Terrace, including photographs in the NY Post, references in official board

minutes, and due to the building staff providing access to the terrace to Ms. Kaufman's gardener.

90. Upon information and belief, Defendant's counsel repeated the above statements

during oral argument on April 1, 2015 of Defendant's motion to dismiss (Mot. Seq. # 1) before

Justice Wooten.

91. Upon information and belief, Defendant's counsel made that representation despite

receiving evidence to the contrary, including the board minutes from September 1999, s_ups par.

82.

92. Defendant argued Plaintiff lacked standing related to the Terrace based on an

argument that shares for the Terrace were not allocated to the Apartment:

Moreover the Plaintiff has no standing to bring this lawsuit. The entire basis of

Plaintiff's complaint is that he owns the roof space immediately outside the

Apartment - i.e. that it is part and parcel of the Apartment. However, the Plaintiff

cannot demonstrate that this space belongs to him, in which case he has not

standing.

(NYSCEF Doc. # 55, p.8).

93. Defendant later acknowledged Plaintiff's right to exclusive use of the Terrace - as

grounds to dismiss his claim for a declaration that the Lease provides exclusive use of the area.

94. In its Appellee's Brief to the First Department, dated April 18, 2017, footnote 10,

Defendant maintained that:
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[T]here is no dispute that he is entitled to such exclusive use; the dispute has been

whether Appellant
'owns'

such space (R. 266-67, R. 666). Accordingly, there is no

justiciable claim regarding exclusive use.

95. But Plaintiff has never claimed ownership of anything other than his shares.

96. The citations from Appellee's Brief do not show Plaintiff making any such claim.

97. The document cited in R. 266-67 is an email from Defendant to Plaintiff.

98. The document cited in R.666 is an affidavit from Plaintiff that points to the claims

that Defendant's counsel made to this Court where she disclaimed his right to exclusive use.

99, Defendant asserts that it only challenged Plaintiff's exclusive use based on his

failure to adhere to the House Rules.

100. Defendant argued to the Court that Plaintiff was in violation of the Standards in its

September 10, 2015 Memorandum of Law in support of its Motion for Leave to Reargue:

It is respectfully argued that the Court, in making its determination that the rules

were in full force and effect, should have also determined that because one of the

rules specifically requires Plaintiff to install a protective surface over the roof

membrane immediately outside the Apartment - which Plaintiff has failed and

refused to do....

(NYSCEF Doc. #182, p.6).

101. Defendant has never notified Plaintiff that he violated any rules.

102. Plaintiff has inquired of Defendant about his purported rule violations, but

Defendant has responded only that any violation is "subject of
litigation"

without mention of any

specific violation.

103. Defendant's challenges to Plaintiff's exclusive use may have persuaded this Court

to declare: "The issue of exclusivity of use of the terrace is unsettled." h Decision and Order,

Wooten, J.S.C., p. 10, July 16, 2015 (NYSCEF Doc. # 93).

104. Plaintiff appealed but the Appellate ruling did not address exclusive use.
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105. On November 10, 2017, Defendant communicated to all shareholders that the

"Appellate Court [had] upheld the lower court's ruling in all
aspects."

106. On June 9, 2021, Investor's Bank, which provided Defendant's current mortgage

loan, turned down Plaintiff's request for a secured loan because, upon information and belief, the

bank was aware of the instant litigation over exclusive use and required repairs.

Denial of Access to Critical Information and Disparate Treatment

107. In Appellee's Brief, dated April 18, 2017, page 33, Defendant has argued that only

Plaintiff's refusal to comply with the Standards prevented him from using the Terrace.

108. Defendant informed Plaintiff on February 26, 2014 by email that "no determination

can be made as to what protective measures might be
required"

until he submitted a plan or

proposal.

109. In response, Plaintiff requested information about the existing roof membrane, its

warranty and other technical details necessary to develop an architectural design plan.

110. Defendant never provided that information to Plaintiff.

111. Plaintiff demanded to inspect its books and records pursuant to Lease Section 5.

112. Defendant denied Plaintiff access.

113. Plaintiff initiated a separate action for access to Defendant's books and records

under Index No. 158014/2016.

114. On May 25, 2016, Plaintiff was first allowed to view portions of the books and

records under the watch of an armed guard who worked for Defendant but was forbidden from

copying or photographing.

115. Defendant's document production included no technical information related to the

roof membrane and records of the 2011-2013 repair project.
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116. Denied of technical information while observing unmitigated defects in the existing

surface and parapets, Plaintiff was unable to cover the Terrace.

117. In 2018, Plaintiff consulted and paid a team of professionals including architects

from several firms as well as specialized contractors to inspect the Terrace and to design a plan to

make it usable and compliant with the Standards.

118. Plaintiff's professionals requested information about the membrane's technical

specifications, the condition and hei.ght of the parapet, and the asbestos reported in the area.

119. In August 2018, Plaintiff's architect submitted an incomplete plan to Defendant,

noting, "details subject to coordination and approval of Co-Op engineer and architect."

120, On December 3, 2018, Defendant's property manager finally revealed that the

Terrace membrane was installed in a manner that did not include a manufacturer's warranty.

121. Since then, Plaintiff has had to alter and resubmit his design plan for the Terrace

ten times at a cost of approximately $56,000.

122. Defendant has continually predicated access to technical information and to the

building's architect/engineer on the condition that Plaintiff first propose a design plan.

123. Defendant's lack of disclosure and changing positions have unnecessarily increased

the design costs.

124. On May 26, 2021, Defendant finally provided Plaintiff with the PRELIMINARY

technical specifications and warranty information for the "future" roof membrane.

125. Defendant still refuses to disclose the details about the existing roof membrane.

126. In 2014, 2015, 2018 and 2019, Defendant amended the Standards.

127. In 2014, Defendant removed the prohibition against propane grills and heavy

planters on the terrace.
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128. Plaintiff observed a propane grill and multiple large planters at his neighbor's

apartment, PH-B, during his initial inspection of the Apartment in late 2012.

129. Defendant then removed the prohibition against structures like fences, trellises, and

pergolas.

130. Plaintiff observed several such structures at PH-B.

131. In 2018, Defendant then removed the prohibition against fixed awnings.

132. PH-B has had two large awnings on its terrace since before 2013.

133. Upon information and belief, Defendant changed the Standards solely to

accommodate Defendant's board member George Greenberg, the occupant of PH-B.

134. Observing PH-B from Plaintiff's part of the terrace, Architect Moy's December

2018 inspection noted numerous issues at PH-B, including, inter alia, improper combustible roof

coverings over the majority of the surface area, and violations of the Fire Code and Construction

Code related to a gas grill.

135. Defendant is currently storing Greenberg's rubber pavers in a common area of the

building despite its knowledge of Moy's 2018 report.

136. Upon information and belief, those pavers will be re-installed.

137. Defendant has failed to enforce the Standards in relation to Plaintiff's identically

situated neighbor at PH-B while making it impossible for Plaintiff to use the Terrace.

138. Plaintiff has been unable to cover the surface during the entirety of his leasehold

because of Defendant's control and mismanagement of repairs and its actions.

139. On December 1, 2016, Defendant sent all shareholders a letter regarding the

litigation that "the costs of our defense are being paid by Chubb, our
insurer."
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140. On October 16, 2019, Defendant informed all shareholders that "[o]ur insurance

carrier continues to pay for the attorney defending us against Mr. Musey's various
actions."

AS AND FOR A FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
(Breach of Contract for the Replacement of Terrace Doors)

141. Plaintiff repeats and realleges paragraphs 1-140 above as if set forth fully herein.

142. The Proprietary Lease ("Lease") is a contract between the parties.

143. Plaintiff is compliant with all his obligations under the Lease.

144. Lease Section 18.(a) assigns responsibility for the doors to Defendant.

145. Defendant wrongfully denied Plaintiff s request to replace the doors.

146. Plaintiff replaced the doors at his own expense.

147. Plaintiff is owed damages in the amount of at least $14,400 and prejudgment

interest.

AS AND FOR A SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
(Breach of the Proprietary Lease)

148. Plaintiff repeats and realleges paragraphs 1-147 above as if set forth fully herein.

149. The Lease constitutes a contract between Plaintiff and Defendant.

150. Plaintiff has performed all his obligations under the Lease, including paying all

maintenance and approval-related expenses.

151. Under Section 2 of the Lease, "[t]he lessor shall at its expense keep in good repair

all of the building including all of the apartments, the sidewalks and courts surrounding the same,

and its equipment and apparatus
...."

152. Defendant breached this Section 2 by failing to keep in good repair the roof

membrane and other exterior elements of the Terrace.
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153. Under Section 3 of the Lease, "[t]he Lessor shall maintain and manage the building

as a first-class apartment
building...."

154. Defendant breached this Section 3 by failing to follow reasonable practices for the

repair and replacement of the roof membrane and other exterior elements.

155. Under Section 7: "If the apartment includes a terrace..., the Lessee shall have and

enjoy the exclusive use of the terrace..., subject to the applicable provisions of this
lease...."

156. Defendant breached this Section 7 by failing to provide Plaintiff with a Terrace

capable of being converted into a usable area.

157. Defendant has consistently argued against Plaintiff's rights under this Section 7

before the Court.

158. Defendant's positions, including those before this court, have clouded Plaintiff's

leasehold rights, likely preventing him from securing a mortgage loan to fund work needed to

make the terrace trafficable.

159. Under Section 28 of the Lease, and Section 234 of NY Real Property Law, Plaintiff

is entitled to
attorneys'

fees related to Defendant's breach of the lease.

160. Lease Section 29.(a) immunizes Defendant from liability for "the making or the

failure to make or delay in making any repairs...or for interruption or curtailment of any service

agreed to be furnished by the Lessor ... unless due to Lessor's
negligence."

(Emphasis added.)

161. Defendant has mismanaged the repairs and maintenance of the roof membrane and

the masonry around PH-A while actively concealing material information from Plaintiff.

162. As a result, Plaintiff has suffered damages in an amount to be determined at trial,

along with abatements, prejudgment interest, and costs of this action, including attorney's fees.
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AS AND FOR A THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

(Breach of the Proprietary Lease's Covenant ofGood Faith and Fair Dealing)

163. Plaintiff repeats/realleges paragraphs 1-162 above as if set forth fully herein.

164. There is an implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing in the Lease.

165. Defendant has breached that covenant by employing methods such as:

a. withholding information necessary to prepare a technical plan to make the

Terrace usable; and/or

b. withholding information necessary to address or cure any alleged violations

of the Lease or the Standards and/or

c. drafting and promulgating the Standards with the deception that there was

a warranty for the roof membrane; and/or

d. unreasonably denying approval of design plans for the Terrace; and/or

e. treating preferentially Plaintiff's similarly situated neighbor; and/or

f. wrongfully challenging Plaintiff's exclusive use of the Terrace.

166. As a result, Plaintiff has suffered damages in an amount to be determined at trial,

along with abatements, prejudgment interest, and costs of this action, including attorney's fees.

WHEREFORE, based on the foregoing, Plaintiff respectfully requests that this Court

enter judgment in his favor and against the Defendant as follows:

a. On the First Cause of Action, monetary damages in an amount commensurate with

the cost of the replacement of the exterior doors to the Terrace and other related costs;

b. On the Second Cause of Action, monetary damages in an amount to be determined

at trial commensurate with the value of the lost use of the Terrace from the date of Plaintiff's

purchase of the shares associated with PH-A, along with abatements, prejudgment interest, and

costs of this action, including attorney's fees;

c. On the Third Cause of Action, monetary damages in an amount to be determined

at trial commensurate with the value of the lost use of the Terrace and with the costs that Plaintiff
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has incurred to satisfy the arbitrary and unreasonable requirements imposed upon him, along with

abatements, prejudgment interest, and costs of this action, including attorney's fees; and

d. For such other relief as the Court may deem just and proper.

Dated: New York, New York

July 27, 2021

Respectfully submitted,

/s/Tristan C. Loanzon

By: Tristan C. Loanzon

LOANZON LLP

1345 Avenue of the Americas, 2nd Fl.

New York, NY 10105

(212) 760-1515

Attorney for Plaintiff

TO: Tracy Peterson, Esq. (via NYSCEF)
Braverman Greenspun, P.C.

110 East 42nd

New York, NY 10017
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